

City of Gardiner Planning Board Review Application

The CAR Comment
Project Name: Indoor Cultivation Facility Project Cost: \$30,000.00
Date of submission: 5/14/20 Received by: AMC Fees: 25
A complete written description of the proposed project including all other local, state and federal permits required for the project.
the need for the project. Indoor cultivation space designed to meet
the needs of Maine caregivers, who grow medical cannabis for patients.
Gardiner plumbing permit and state electrical permit will be applied
Anticipated beginning/completion dates of construction: 5/19/20 1 6/19/20
1. General Information: (6.3.2)
Name of Property Owner:Steven McGee
Address: 537 High St, West Gardiner, ME 04345
Phone/Fax No: 201-582 - 8810
Applicant/Agent Name: Yen-Hsien John Wu
Address: 563 Brunswick Ave, Gardiner, ME 04345
Phone/Fax No 857-333-5129
Design Professional(s)/Contractor(s): □ Surveyor □□ Engineer □□ Architect ા Contractor
Name: Michael Rollins
Address: P.O. Box 2209, Augusta, ME 04338
Phone/Fax No 207 - 242 - 0791
Name: Gary Wheelock
Address: 30 Wheelock Drive, West Gardiner, ME 04345
Phone/Fax No 207- 458- 766 2
Name:
Address:
Phone/Fax No
Signature:
Date:

2. Property Information: (6.3.2)

*	Property Location: 563 B	Syunswick A	TveCity Tax Map(s)	019 Lot(s)	014-A
k	Deed Ref: Book 12892 F	oage <u>333</u>	Zoning District(s): _	18 Planned	Developmen
t	Copy of the tax map showing t	the property and	d surrounding location	n.	District

* Verification of the applicant's right, title, and interest in the property.

3. Development Information: (6.3.2.7)

One or more site maps drawn to scale showing the following:

- a.) The existing conditions on the property including: (6.3.2.7.1)
 - 1. The property boundaries;
 - 2. The zoning district and zoning district boundaries if the property is located in more than one zone;
 - 3. The location of required setbacks, buffers and other restrictions:
 - 4. The location of any easements or rights-of-way;
 - 5. The locations of existing structures and other existing improvements on the property including a description of the current use of the property;
 - 6. The locations of existing utilities on and adjacent to the property including sewers, water mains, stormwater facilities, gas mains, and electric and other telecommunication facilities;
- 7. The location of the nearest source of a fire protection water supply (hydrant, fire pond, etc.)
- 8. The general topography of the property indicating the general slope of the land and drainage patterns. The CEO and/or Planning Board may require a topographic survey of all or a portion of the property for projects involving the construction of new or expanded structures or site modifications.
- The location, type and extent of any natural resources on the property including wetlands, vernal pools, floodplains, waterbodies, significant wildlife habitats, rare or endangered plants or animals, or similar resources; and
- 10. The location and type of any identified historic or archeological resource on the property.
- b.) The proposed development activity for which approval is requested including: (6.3.2.7.2)
 - The estimated demand for water supply and sewage disposal together with the proposed location and provisions for water supply and wastewater disposal including evidence of soil suitability if on-site sewage disposal is proposed;
 - 2. The direction of proposed surface water drainage across the site and from the site together with the proposed location of all stormwater facilities and evidence of their adequacy:
 - 3. The location, dimensions, and ground floor elevations of all proposed buildings and structures including expansions or modifications to existing buildings that change the footprint of the building;
 - 4. The location, dimensions and materials to be used in the construction of drives, parking areas, sidewalks and similar facilities:

- 5. The proposed flow of vehicular and pedestrian traffic into and through the property;
- 6. The location and details for any signs proposed to be install or altered;
- 7. The location and details for any exterior lighting proposed to be installed or altered;
- 8. Provisions for landscaping and buffering; and
- Any other information necessary to demonstrate compliance with the review criteria or other standards of the Land Use Ordinance.
- c.) Evidence that the applicant has or can obtain all required permits necessary for the proposal. (6.3.2.8)

Additional Information Required: (6.3.3)

Building and structure drawings showing the footprint, height, front, side and rear profiles and all design features necessary to show compliance with this Ordinance;

An estimate of the peak hour and average daily traffic to be generated by the project and evidence that the additional traffic can be safely accommodated on the adjacent streets;

An erosion and sedimentation control plan; and

A stormwater management plan demonstrating how any increased runoff from the site will be handled if the project requires a stormwater permit from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection or if the Planning Board determines that such information is necessary based on the scale of the project and the existing conditions in the vicinity of the project. (6.3.3.4)

Survey Requirements (6.3.5)

The Code Enforcement Officer or the Planning Board may require the applicant to submit a survey of the perimeter of the tract, giving complete descriptive data by bearing and distances, made and certified by a Registered Land Surveyor. The survey may be required for the construction of new structures or any construction proposed on a undeveloped parcel or tract of land, whenever the Code Enforcement Officer or the Planning Board finds that a survey is necessary to show compliance with the requirements of this Ordinance due to the size of the lot, location of the lot or the placement of existing or proposed structures on the lot or neighboring properties.

Additional Studies (6.3.6)

The Code Enforcement Officer or the Planning Board may require the applicant to perform additional studies or may hire a consultant to review the application or portions thereof. The cost to perform additional studies or hire a consultant shall be borne by the applicant.

There will be six vehicles or less parked on site during the renovation and afterward.

There will not be sign installation or alteration.

There will not be any exterior lighting alteration.

My Contractors will apply for city plumbing permit and state electrical permit.

4. Review Criteria (6.5.1)

6.5.1.1 The application is comp	plete and the review fee has been paid.
	to all the applicable provisions of this Ordinance.
	ill not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to water bodies.
Vac	e for the adequate disposal of all wastewater and solid waste.
access or visual quality, scenic a	we an adverse impact upon wildlife habitat, unique natural areas, shoreling areas and archeological and historic resources. RIVE GNY GOLVERSE IMPACT.
	have any adverse impact.
	for adequate storm water management.
	to all applicable Shoreland Zoning requirements.

An applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed use or uses meet the review criteria listed below for the type of application. The Code Enforcement Officer and/or the Planning Board shall approve an application unless one or the other of them makes a written finding that one or more of the following criteria have not

6.5.1.9 The proposal will conform to all applicable Floodplain Management requirements.

Yes.	
6.5.1.10 The pr <i>∀e≲</i> .	roposal will have sufficient water available to meet the needs of the development.
6.5.1.11 The pro	oposal will not adversely affect groundwater quality or quantity. will not be adversely affected.
3.5.1.12 The positive development. $\forall e \leq 1$	roposal will provide for safe and adequate vehicle and pedestrian circulation in th
nability to serve	roposal will not result in a reduction of the quality of any municipal service due to another needs of the development.
NO, 1T	will not result in any reduction of the quality icipal service.
GAY MUN	plicant has the adequate financial and technical capacity to meet the provisions of this

6. Waivers (6.3.1)

Waiver o	f Submission	Requirements

The CEO or Planning Board may, for good cause shown and only upon the written request of an applicant specifically stating the reasons therefor, waive any of the application requirements set forth in Sections 6.3.2, 6.3.3 and 6.3.4 provided such waiver will not unduly restrict the review process. The CEO or Planning Board may condition such a waiver on the applicant's compliance with alternative requirements. Good cause may include the CEO or Planning Board's finding that particular submissions are inapplicable, unnecessary, or inappropriate for a complete review. Notwithstanding the waiver of a submission requirement, the CEO or Planning Board may, at any later point in the review process, rescind such waiver if it appears that the submission previously waived is necessary for an adequate review. A request for a submission previously waived shall not affect the pending status of an application.

I will	comply	with any	requirements	from	CEO or	Planning
Board.			•			
10011ch.						 -
		-·				
	<u> </u>				<u></u>	<u></u>
				 		
·····				·		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>			-	
						·····
	······································		·			
·					 	·
					··· <u>·</u>	
		-				
						· .
···					-	<u> </u>
					-	
						

----- Forwarded message -----

From: Debbie McGee < dmcgee@mcgeeconstruction.com >

Date: Fri, May 8, 2020 at 12:15 PM Subject: 563 Brunswick ave permit To: <<u>kmceill@gardinermaine.com</u>>

This will serve as confirmation that we have granted Yen-Hsien JohnWu, permission to do the renovations listed on the permit application he submitted.

If you have any questions or need any additional information please contact my office.

thank you

Steven A. McGee

207-582-8810 Ext 100 207-582-8847 Fax

	78	Account # 000833 Bldg #:	lof 1 Sec #: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Dill Dec #: 3100
Element	Construction Detail Cit. Ch. Description	CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)	Caru
Style	Cold Stor	Description	
Grade			3
Stories	31.5 Average		
Occupancy		MIXED USF	
Exterior Wall 2		Descr	200
Roof Structure	01 Flat		
Roof Cover			
Interior Wall 1			86
Interior Floor 1	03 Concrete	Adi. Base Rate: 84 no	16
Interior Floor 2			ē
Heating Fuel		Realism Covi	
AC Type	01 Cantrol	AYB 2013	33
	Cellital	EYB 2008 Dep Code A	
Total Rosses	0316 COMM WHSE	lating	
Total Bedrins	ja K	Petr Remodeled 2012 Dep % n	FBM 49 BAS
Total Baths		Functional Obslac External Obslac Cost Trend Factor	1 25 28 28
Heat/AC	00 None	Condition	28 20
Frame Type		Overall % Cond 100	3 21
Ceiling/Wall	06 Ceil and Walls	Apprais Val Dep % Ovr	
Rooms/Prins		nent	
% Comn Wall		Misc Imp Ovr Comment Cost to Cure Ovr Cost to Cure Ovr Comment	
-	OUTBUILDING & YARD ITE	OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)	
Code Descri	Description Sub Sub Descript L/B	LB Units Unit Price Yr Gde Dp Rt Cnd %Cnd Apr Value	
Code	BUILDING SUB-	SUMMARY SECTION	
	Office, (Average) First Floor Basement, Finished	Living Area Cirass Area Eff. Area Unit Cost Undepree. Value 1,288 1,288 1,288 109,467 3,652 3,652 3,652 310,384 0 1,288 902 76,661	61